Alkali.2 (10kg/39kg) pg-TEQ/g 0 0.00034 0.00034

Alkali.3 (10kg/40kg) pg-TEQ/g 0 0.00076 0.00076

Alkali.4 (10kg/40kg) pg-TEQ/g 0 0.00052 0.00052

Cold trap (6.707L) pg-TEQ/L 129.7 37.1118 170

Exhaust gases (11.498m3) ng-TEQ/m3 0.0009539 0.001924182 0.0029

  Table 6 ; DXNs (Tetra-Octa chlorinated) concentration in respective fractions before and after the BHC decomposition process

Medium PCDDs/PCDFs Co-PCB Total Dioxins

Untreated (51.5kg) pg-TEQ/g 0.2145 0 0.21

Chlordane (1.5kg) ng-TEQ/g 0.00703 0 0.0070

Matrix (50kg) pg-TEQ/g 0.010 0 0.01

Residue (50kg) pg-TEQ/g 0.01217 0.00008 0.012

Buffer soils (50kg) pg-TEQ/g 0.02085 0.00009 0.021

Alkali.1 (10kg/41kg) pg-TEQ/g 0.009 0.00292 0.012

Alkali.2 (10kg/40kg) pg-TEQ/g 0.01115 0.00414 0.015

Alkali.3 (10kg/40kg) pg-TEQ/g 0.02119 0.00312 0.024

Cold trap (6.240L) pg-TEQ/L 1534.45 147.508 1700

Exhaust gases (11.765m3) ng-TEQ/m3 0.0219326 0.01050995 0.032

  Table 7 ; DXNs (Tetra-Octa chlorinated) concentration in respective fractions before and after the Chlordane decomposition
process

Vacuum Heating Decomposition

  Page 7 of 10
Pesticides Treatment Technology Fact Sheet

Medium Organic-Cl Inorganic-Cl Total-Cl

①Untreated (51.5kg) mg 1,023,055 420 1,023,475

BHC (1.5kg) mg 1,023,000 0 1,023,000

Matrix (50kg) mg 55 420 475

①Residue (49kg) mg 299 11,270 11,569

①Buffer Soils  (48kg) mg 115 30,240 30,355

①Alkali (200kg) mg 53 933,316 933,369

①Cold Trap (6.707L) mg 280 300 580

①Exhaust Gases (11.498m3) mg 0 0 0

①Total Input（①） mg 1,023,055 420 1,023,475

①Total Output（①+①+①+①+①） mg 747 975,126 975,873

①Balance（①/①×100） %   95.3

  Table 8 ; Chlorine recovery for confirming mass balance through the BHC decomposition process

Medium Organic-Cl Inorganic-Cl Total-Cl

①Untreated (51.5kg) mg 372,016 1,850 373,866

Chlordane (1.5kg) mg 372,000 - 372,000

Matrix (50kg) mg 26 1,850 1,866

①Residue (50kg) mg 35 70,000 70,035

①Buffer Soils  (50kg) mg 39 29,000 29,039

①Alkali (228kg) mg 294 243,124 243,418

①Cold Trap (6.240L) mg 0.38 330 330

①Exhaust Gases (11.765m3) mg 0.062 0.87 0.93

①Total Input（①） mg 372,016 1,850 373,866

①Total Output（①+①+①+①+①） mg 368 342,455 342,823

①Balance（①/①×100） % 0.099 18,511.10 91.7

  Table 9 ; Chlorine recovery for confirming mass balance through the BHC decomposition process

4.  Related information for the Vacuum Heating Decomposition

The result of a pilot scale demonstration test using PCNB

Medium PCNB

①Untreated (1000g) µg/g 30,000

PCNB (150g) µg/g 200,000

Matrix (850g) µg/g -

①Residue (927g) µg/g <0.01

①Alkali (28kg) µg/g <0.01

①Cold trap (Total) µg/L <0.1

①Exhaust gases (3.037m3) µg/m3N 0.07

  Table 10 ; Summary of analysis made on the demonstration test for PCNB by Vacuum Heating Decomposition